

Case No. 23-05

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

---

**CHESTER CAMPBELL,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**ARTHUR SHELBY,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ for Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

Team 42  
Counsel for Respondent

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

OPINIONS BELOW.....viii

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I.    Statement of the Facts ..... 1

        A. The Geeky Binders and Arthur Shelby’s Arrest ..... 1

        B. Marshall Jail’s Online Database and Gang Intelligence Meeting..... 2

        C. January 8, 2021 Incident ..... 4

    II.    Nature of the Proceedings ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    I.    Because dismissals pursuant to *Heck v. Humphrey* are not valid strikes under the Prison Reform Litigation Act, Arthur Shelby should be allowed to proceed in forma pauperis ..... 11

        A. Under the Prison Reform Litigation Act, *Heck* dismissals do not count as automatic strikes under 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)..... 12

        B. Arthur Shelby’s three prior *Heck* dismissals were not valid strikes under the Prison Reform Litigation Act..... 14

        C. The Respondent should be allowed to proceed in forma pauperis under 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)’s imminent danger exception ..... 15

II.	Pursuant to the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Kingsley</i> , a deliberate indifference failure-to-protect claim brought by a pretrial detainee for a violation of his Fourteenth Amendment Due Process rights must be analyzed using a purely objective standard, and does not require proof of a defendant’s subjective intent ....	18
A.	<i>Kingsley</i> eliminated the subjective intent requirement for a plaintiff alleging a deliberate indifference claim under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	18
B.	Following the decision of the Fourteenth Circuit and its sister circuits, Arthur Shelby’s deliberate indifference failure-to-protect claim should be analyzed using an objective standard .....	21
1.	Deliberate indifference claims brought under the Fourteenth Amendment fundamentally differ from claims brought under the Eighth Amendment ....	22
2.	Under <i>Kingsley’s</i> objective standard and the factors outlined in <i>Castro</i> , Chester Campbell’s actions in failing to protect Arthur Shelby as a pretrial inmate were objectively unreasonable .....	25
CONCLUSION.....		29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**United States Supreme Court**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10

*Bell Atl. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10

*Bell v. Wolfish*,  
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....18, 20

*Bd. Of Cnty. Com’rs of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown*,  
520 U.S. 397 (1997).....23

*Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....20

*Daniels v. Williams*,  
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....23

*Gerstein v. Pugh*,  
420 U.S. 103 (1975).....18

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....20, 25

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477 (1994).....*passim*

*Kingsley v. Hendrickson*,  
576 U.S. 389 (2015).....*passim*
